SOUTHSIDE BOWL PRESENTS

17325 VIRGINIA AVE., HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740 / 301-582-1323

www.southsidebowlmd.com / southsidebowlmd@myactv.net

SOUTHSIDE BOWL

KING OF THE HILL

HANDICAP DUCKPIN TOURNAMENT

SPONSORED BY: SOUTHSIDE BOWL

PRE-PAID ENTRY = \$40.00 / WALK-IN ENTRY = \$60.00

SUN., APRIL 27, 2025 - 9:15AM CHECK IN - 10:00AM START

1st PLACE = \$500 guaranteed

BASED ON / LIMIT: 60 ENTRIES

ENTRY FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS FORM / NO REFUNDS

<u>ALL LINES MUST BE FILLED IN OR FORM WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED</u>

NAME:_____

EMAIL:_____

PHONE:_____

AVERAGE/YEAR:______

TOURNAMENT RULES

- 1. THE M & M SHUPP MEMORIAL KING OF THE HILL HANDICAP TOURNAMENT IS UNSANCTIONED AND OPEN TO ALL BOWLERS.
- 2. THE TOURNAMENT HANDICAP IS 90 PERCENT OF 150.
- 3. A BOWLER'S HIGHEST LEAGUE, BOOK, OR N.D.B.C. WEBSITE AVERAGE FOR THE 2024-2025 SEASON WILL BE USED. IF THERE IS NO 2024-2025 AVERAGE, THE BOWLER WILL USE THEIR HIGHEST BOOK OR WEBSITE AVERAGE FOR THE 2023-2024 SEASON. IF A BOWLER HAS NO AVERAGE FOR EITHER SEASON, THE BOWLER WILL BOWL SCRATCH.
- 4. ALL BOWLERS WILL BE ASSIGNED THEIR STARTING LANES.
- 5. EACH BOWLER WILL BOWL BALL FOR BALL.
- 6. ANY BOWLER FOUND "BALL LOFTING" WILL RESULT IN AUTOMATIC EJECTION FROM TOURNAMENT (ONE WARNING WILL BE GIVEN BEFORE EJECTION).
- 7. EACH BOWLER WILL BOWL SIX (6) GAMES IN QUALIFYING. BOWLERS WILL CHANGE LANES AFTER EACH QUALIFYING GAME.
- 8. THE TOP FIVE (5) BOWLERS GAME TOTALS FROM QUALIFYING WILL BOWL IN STEP LADDER FINALS (PROSTYLE FORMAT). IF THERE IS A TIE THAT WOULD RESULT IN MORE THAN FIVE (5) QUALIFYERS, A 9TH AND 10TH FRAME WILL BE BOWLED BY EACH TIED BOWLER TO DETERMINE STARTING POSITION. THE SAME METHOD WILL BE USED TO BREAK ALL TIES FOR THE STEP LADDER FINALS.
- 9. TARDY BOWLERS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED PRACTICE BALLS AND GIVEN A ZERO FOR EACH FRAME MISSED.
- 10. ANY BOWLER TARDY AND/OR NOT READY TO BOWL WHEN IT IS THEIR TURN TO BOWL WILL BE GIVEN A ZERO FOR EACH FRAME TARDY AND/OR NOT READY.
- 11. ENTRIES WILL OPEN 04/07/2025 AND ARE NON-TRANSFERABLE.
- 12. PRE-PAID ENTRIES WILL CLOSE AT MIDNIGHT 03/28/2025.
- 13. PRE-PAID ENTRY FEE WILL BE \$40.00 \$12.00 BOWLING FEE, \$3.00 EXPENSE FEE & \$25.00 PRIZE FEE.
- 14. WALK-INS WILL BE ACCEPTED (if available) THE DAY OF THE TOURNAMENT.
- 15. WALK-IN ENTRY FEE WILL BE \$60.00 \$22.00 BOWLING FEE, \$5.00 EXPENSE FEE & 33.00 PRIZE FEE. SOUTHSIDE BOWL WILL DONATE \$10.00 OF EACH WALK-IN ENTRY TO THE PRIZE FUND.
- 16. THE PRIZE FUND WILL BE RETURNED 100% THE DAY OF THE TOURNAMENT.
- 17. ENTRY FEE MUST ACCOMPANY ENTRY FORM. NO FAXED and/or EMAILED ENTRIES. NO TELEPHONE RESERVATIONS. CREDIT CARDS CAN NOT BE ACCEPTED BY TELEPHONE.
- 18. NO REFUNDS.
- 19. MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO SOUTHSIDE BOWL.
- 20. THERE WILL BE A \$35.00 FEE, PLUS ANY ASSESSED BANK CHARGES FOR RETURNED CHECKS.
- 21. TOURNAMENT MANAGEMENT/DIRECTOR HAS THE RIGHT TO REFUSE ANY ENTRY.
- 22. TOURNAMENT DIRECTOR/MANAGEMENT HAS THE RIGHT TO EJECT ANY BOWLER FOR ANY REASON.
- 23. ANY/ALL RULES NOT COVERED WILL REFER TO N.D.B.C. RULEBOOK.
- 24. DUE TO INCLEMENT WEATHER, WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO POSTPONE THE TOURNAMENT.
- 25. THE TOURNAMENT WILL BE HELD AT SOUTHSIDE BOWL, 17325 VIRGINIA AVE., HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740 ON SUNDAY, 04/27/2025 AT 10:00AM (doors open at 9:00am).